




July 9, 1992

Richard Zampa

District Council of Iron Workers

 of the State of California and Vicinity

825 Alfred Nobel Drive, Suite C

Hercules, CA  94547 






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-92-358

Dear Mr. Zampa:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to Pat Frodsham of your office on June 16, 1992, regarding the propriety of using campaign funds to send members of your committee to New York City as delegates to the Democratic National Convention under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Please note, the Commission cannot advise with respect to the application of federal law, such as the Federal Election Campaign Act.


This letter confirms that your letter dated June 17, 1992, accurately summarizes the advice I provided to Ms. Frodsham on June 16, 1992.  Section 89513(a)(1) provides:


(a)  Campaign funds shall not be used to pay or reimburse the candidate, the elected officer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee, or employees or staff of the committee or the elected officer's governmental agency for travel expenses and necessary accommodations except when these expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


(1)  For the purposes of this section, payments or reimbursements for travel and necessary accommodations shall be considered as directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose if the payments would meet standards similar to the standards of the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Sections 162 and 274 of the Internal Revenue Code for deductions of travel expenses under the federal income tax law.


Thus, the test set forth in Section 89513(a)(2) is whether there is a direct relationship between a political, legislative, or governmental purpose and the travel.  As I stated in my telephone conversation with Ms. Frodsham, sending delegates to the Democratic National Convention appears to be directly related to a political purpose.


I did caution, however, that other expenditures, beyond the travel and accommodations, would need to analyzed independently to determine if the expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Moreover, Internal Revenue Code Section 162(a)(2) sets forth general rules which delineate the ordinary and necessary expenses for travelling away from home in the pursuit of a trade or business.  Pursuant to this section, campaign funds may only be used for "business portions" of the trip.  To the extent that any day is not a business day (such as days on which there are no meetings or formal activities), campaign funds may not be used.  Finally, personal activities not related to a governmental purpose may not be paid for with campaign funds, even if those activities, such as sightseeing, occur on a business day.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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